WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1943

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 129

(By Mr. Brand)

PASSED March 9, 1943

In Effect nunety days from Passage



ENROLLED House Bill No. 129

(By Mr. Brand)

[Passed March 9, 1943; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Monongalia county to use unexpended funds and surpluses in any fund of said county for the purpose of creating a special fund for the building of a new courthouse, or for enlarging, remodeling and improving the present courthouse, and to expend for such purpose the fund so created.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The county court of Monongalia county is

- 2 hereby authorized and empowered from year to year to
- 3 use any unexpended funds of said county and any sur-
- 4 plus in any county fund for the purpose of creating a spe-
- 5 cial fund for the building of a new courthouse, or for
- 6 enlarging, remodeling and improving the present court-
- 7 house, and to expend for such purpose the fund so cre-
- 8 ated.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State
Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 18 1943
Governor.
Matthewonneely
day of Darch, 1943.
The within approved this the 18th
Speaker House of Delegates
John G. Janes
President of the Senate
James Paule
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Clerk of the Senate
alae warkens
Takes effect Multy days from passage.
Originated in the House of Delegales
originated in the Horizon of Delegateri
Chairman House Committee
Chairman Senate Committee
Ray Zhim